

TGEGKXGF.: 434235"39-25-59."Vj qo cu'F0J cm'Ergtm'Uwr tgo g'Eqwtv

IN THE SUPREME COURT OF FLORIDA

**AMY HINMAN,**

Petitioner,

Case No. SC12-2501

v.

**STATE OF FLORIDA,**

Respondent.

---

ON DISCRETIONARY REVIEW FROM THE  
THE DISTRICT COURT OF APPEAL,  
THIRD DISTRICT OF FLORIDA

**ANSWER BRIEF OF RESPONDENT**

PAMELA JO BONDI  
ATTORNEY GENERAL

RICHARD L. POLIN  
BUREAU CHIEF CRIMINAL APPEALS  
Fla. Bar No. 230987

KERI T. JOSEPH  
ASSISTANT ATTORNEY GENERAL  
Fla. Bar No. 0084373

Office of the Attorney General  
Criminal Appeals Unit  
444 Brickell Avenue, Suite 650  
Miami, Florida 33131  
Primary E-Mail:  
CrimAppMIA@myfloridalegal.com  
Secondary E-Mail:  
Keri.Joseph@myfloridalegal.com  
(305) 377-5441  
(305) 377-5655 (FAX)

COUNSEL FOR RESPONDENT

**TABLE OF CONTENTS**

	<b>PAGE#</b>
TABLE OF CONTENTS .....	ii
TABLE OF CITATIONS .....	iii
PRELIMINARY STATEMENT .....	1
STATEMENT OF THE CASE AND FACTS .....	1
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT .....	6
ARGUMENT .....	7
I. THE THIRD DISTRICT COURT OF APPEAL CORRECTLY REVERSED THE TRIAL COURT'S ORDER GRANTING THE MOTION TO SUPPRESS AS DEFENDANT WAS NOT IN CUSTODY FOR PURPOSES REQUIRING MIRANDA WARNINGS AND NOT SUBJECT TO A CUSTODIAL INTERROGATION AT A ROUTINE TRAFFIC STOP SUCH THAT DEFENDANT'S STATEMENTS AND VOLUNTARILY PRODUCED ITEMS SHOULD NOT BE SUPPRESSED. ....	7
A. The question regarding weapons and drugs was permissible for officer safety reasons, did not unduly prolong the routine traffic stop, or confront Petitioner with accusations of criminal wrongdoing.....	7
B. The Self-Incrimination Clause was not implicated because the pills were not a statement and were voluntarily produced.....	23
CONCLUSION .....	27
CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE .....	27
CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE .....	28

**TABLE OF CITATIONS**

**Cases**

*Arizona v. Johnson*, 555 U.S. 323 (2009)..... 16

*Berkemer v. McCarty*, 468 U.S. 420, 437-38 (1984)..... passim

*Caso v. State*, 524 So. 2d 422 (Fla. 1988)..... 5, 12

*D.A. v. State*, 10 So. 3d 674, 678 (Fla. 3d DCA 2009)..... 19

*Fowler v. State*, 782 So. 2d 461 (Fla. 2d DCA 2001)..... 20

*Hewitt v. State*, 920 So. 2d 802 (Fla. 5th DCA 2006)..... 5, 16

*Miranda v. Arizona*, 384 U.S. 436 (1966)..... 7

*Noto v. State*, 42 So. 3d 814 (Fla. 4th DCA 2010)..... 25, 26

*Pennsylvania v. Bruder*, 488 U.S. 9 (1988)..... 13

*Pennsylvania v. Mimms*, 434 U.S. 106 (1977)..... 19

*Roberts v. United States*, 445 U.S. 552 (1980)..... 12

*Soca v. State*, 673 So. 2d 24 (Fla. 1996)..... 8

*State v. Alioto*, 588 So. 2d 17 (Fla. 5th DCA 1991)..... 8

*State v. Diaz*, 850 So.2d 435 (Fla.2003)..... 19, 20

*State v. Dykes*, 816 So. 2d 179 (Fla. 1st DCA 2002)..... 18

*State v. Hall*, 537 So. 2d 171 (Fla. 1st DCA 1989)... 3, 5, 20, 21

*State v. Hinman*, 100 So. 3d 220 (Fla. 3d DCA 2012)..... 5

*State v. Jenkins*, 3 A.3d 806 (Conn. 2010)..... 16

*State v. Kinnane*, 689 So.2d 1088 (Fla. 2d DCA 1996)..... 10

*State v. Martissa*, 18 So. 3d 49 (Fla. 2d DCA 2009)..... passim

*State v. Olave*, 948 So. 2d 995 (Fla. 4th DCA 2007).. 3, 4, 21, 22

*State v. Polanco*, 658 So. 2d 1123 (Fla. 3d DCA 1995)..... 23, 24

<i>State v. Stone</i> , 889 So. 2d 999 (Fla. 5th DCA 2004).....	16
<i>State v. Thomas</i> , 109 So. 3d 814 (Fla. 5th DCA 2013).....	18
<i>United States v. Patane</i> , 542 U.S. 630 (2004).....	passim
<i>United States v. Abdulla</i> , 294 F.3d 830 (7th Cir. 2002).....	24
<i>United States v. Everett</i> , 601 F.3d 484 (6th Cir. 2010)....	14, 17
<i>United States v. Valenzuela</i> , 494 F.3d 886 (10th Cir. 2007)....	14

### **Statutes**

§ 893.135, Fla. Stat. (2010).....	1
-----------------------------------	---

### **Treatises**

LaFave, 1 Substantive Criminal Law § 9.5(a) (3d ed.....	25
---	----

### **Constitutional Provisions**

Art. I, § 12, Fla. Const.....	8
Art. I, § 9, Fla. Const.....	11
U.S. Const. amend V.....	11, 23
